recognition and is based on the concept of recognising revenue for obligations only when they are satisfied and the
control of goods or services is transferred. It applies to all contracts with customers, except those in the scope of other
standards. The implementation of IFRS 15 resulted in some refinement in the timing of recognition of investment
management performance fees and the amortisation period for contract costs.

In accordance with transition provisions in IFRS 15 the new rules have been adopted using the simplified retrospective
transition method. The transition to IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Group’s opening retained earnings,
as a result a reconciliation of retained earnings is not required. There have however been a number of balance sheet
reclassifications upon transition to IFRS 15 as follows:

–– Contract assets recognised in relation to consulting contracts were previously presented as work in progress.

–– Contract liabilities recognised which were previously presented in trade and other payables as deferred revenue.

2017
Reported

£m
Reclassification

£m

2017
Restated

£m

Current assets

Work in progress 6.0 (6.0) –

Contract assets – 6.0 6.0

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities – 7.1 7.1

Trade and other payables 592.7 (7.1) 585.6

In addition to the above, December 2017 goodwill and trade and other payables balances have been restated by a further
£2.0m in relation to a measurement period adjustment in accordance with IFRS 3. See Note 18.5 for details.

The table below shows the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on a financial statement line item basis in the current period:

2018
(pre IFRS 15)

£m

Application of
IFRS 15

£m

2018
Reported

£m

Income statement

Revenue 1,760.7 0.7 1,761.4

Employee benefits expense 1,164.7 0.3 1,165.0

Statement of financial position

Contract assets (non-current) – 1.3 1.3

Trade and other receivables (current) 528.9 (0.6) 528.3

Trade and other payables (current) 628.8 0.3 629.1

Retained earnings 286.1 0.4 286.5

114 Savills plc
Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements continued
Year ended 31 December 2018

2. Accounting policies continued
2.26 Adoption of standards, amendments and interpretations to standards continued

Standards, amendments and interpretations endorsed by the EU and mandatorily effective for the first time for the
financial year beginning 1 January 2018 that are not relevant or considered to have a significant impact on the Group and
its financial statements include the following:

New interpretation IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

[…]

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risks primarily with respect to the euro, Hong Kong
dollar and US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and
net investments in foreign operations. When there is a material committed foreign currency exposure the foreign exchange
risk will be hedged. The Group may finance some overseas investments through the use of foreign currency borrowings. The
Group does not actively seek to hedge risks arising from foreign currency translations due to their non-cash nature and the
high costs associated with such hedging.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared for the major currencies to which the Group is exposed. Recent historical
movements in these currencies has been considered and it has been concluded that a 5–10% movement in rates is a
reasonable benchmark.

For the years ended 31 December, if the average currency conversion rates against sterling for the year had changed with all
other variables held constant, the Group post-tax profit for the year would have increased or decreased as shown below:

£m

Movement of currency against sterling

-10.0% -5.0% +5.0% +10.0%

2018

Estimated impact on post-tax profit

Euro (1.0) (0.5) 0.6 1.3

Hong Kong dollar (1.7) (0.9) 1.0 2.1

US dollar (0.7) (0.4) 0.4 0.9

Estimated impact on components of equity

Euro 1.0 0.6 (0.6) (1.3)

Hong Kong dollar (13.8) (7.2) 8.0 16.9

US dollar (18.0) (9.4) 10.4 22.0

2017

Estimated impact on post-tax profit

Euro (1.0) (0.5) 0.6 1.2

Hong Kong dollar (1.5) (0.8) 0.9 1.8

US dollar 0.9 0.5 (0.5) (1.1)

Estimated impact on components of equity

Euro 1.0 0.5 (0.6) (1.2)

Hong Kong dollar (12.3) (6.5) 7.1 15.1

US dollar (12.1) (6.3) 7.0 14.8

116 Savills plc
Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements continued
Year ended 31 December 2018

3. Financial risk management continued
3.3 Interest rate risk
The Group has both interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Group finances its operations through a mixture of retained
profits and bank borrowings, at both fixed and floating interest rates. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group
cash flow to interest rate risk, which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose
the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain at least 70% of its borrowings in fixed rate instruments.